

No. 04-856

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

City of Evanston, Illinois,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Edward Franklin.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI**

---

Annemarie E. Kill  
AVERY CAMERLINGO  
KILL, LLC  
218 N. Jefferson St.  
Suite 200  
Chicago, IL 60661

Pamela S. Karlan  
(Counsel of Record)  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 725-4851

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Amy Howe  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016

February 23, 2005

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	6
I. There Is No Split Among the Lower Courts as to the Application of <i>Garrity</i> , <i>Gardner</i> , and <i>Uniformed Sanitation Men</i> in Cases Where an Employee Will Be Discharged for Refusing to Speak Under Compulsion .....	7
A. The Circuit Conflict Claimed By Petitioner Is Illusory .....	8
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Was Correct on the Merits .....	18
II. The Decision in This Case Does Not Conflict with This Court’s Decision in <i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> .....	21
III. This Court Should Decline Petitioner’s Invitation to Overrule <i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atwell v. Lisle Park Dist.</i> , 286 F.3d 987 (CA7 2002).....	passim
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	22
<i>Confederation of Police v. Conlisk</i> , 489 F.2d 891 (CA7 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 956 (1974).....	passim
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968).....	passim
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	22
<i>Gniotek v. Philadelphia</i> , 630 F.Supp. 827 (E.D. Pa. 1986)..	15
<i>Gniotek v. Philadelphia</i> , 808 F.2d 241 (CA3 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1050 (1987).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Gulden v. McCorkle</i> , 680 F.2d 1070 (CA5 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1206 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>Hanna v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 18 Fed. Appx. 787 (CAFC 2001) .....	10
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)....	24
<i>Harrison v. Wille</i> , 132 F.3d 679 (CA11 1998)...	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Hill v. Johnson</i> , 160 F.3d 469 (CA8 1998) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>In Re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated Dec. 7 &amp; 8</i> , 40 F.3d 1096 (CA10 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1107 (1995).....	12
<i>Kalkines v. United States</i> , 473 F.2d 1391 (Ct. Cl. 1973) .....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	1, 7, 21
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	passim
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975).....	19
<i>Martinez v. City of Oxnard</i> , 337 F.3d 1091 (CA9 2003), cert. denied, 124 S.Ct. 2932 (2004).....	22
<i>Modrowski v. Dep’t. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 252 F.3d 1344 (CAFC 2001) .....	9

*Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 6

*Oklahoma City v. Tuttle*, 471 U.S. 808 (1985)..... 25

*Owen v. City of Independence*, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .... passim

*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati*, 475 U.S. 469 (1986) ..... 5

*People v. Wyngaard*, 614 N.W.2d 143 (Mich. 2000)..... 17, 18

*Riggins v. Walter*, 279 F.3d 422 (CA7 1995), cert.  
denied, 516 U.S. 947 (1995)..... 8, 24

*Saucier v. Katz*, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) ..... 12

*Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass'n v. Comm'r of  
Sanitation*, 392 U.S. 280 (1968) ..... passim

*Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass'n v. Comm'r of  
Sanitation*, 426 F.2d 619 (CA2 1970), cert.  
denied, 406 U.S. 961 (1972)..... 2, 10, 11

*United States v. Devitt*, 499 F.2d 135 (CA7 1974), cert.  
denied, 421 U.S. 975 (1975)..... 2, 8, 23, 24

*Weston v. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.*, 724 F.2d 943  
(CAFC 1983) ..... 2, 9

*Wiley v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore*, 48 F.3d 773  
(CA4 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 824 (1995)..... 12

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. 1983..... 4, 5, 21, 22, 23

**Other Authorities**

FCC Employee Rights and Warnings, *available at*  
<http://www.fcc.gov/oig/oigrights.html> ..... 10

Federal Bureau of Prisons, Form A-194, *available at*  
[http://www.bop.gov/policy/forms/Bp\\_a194.pdf](http://www.bop.gov/policy/forms/Bp_a194.pdf)..... 10

National Labor Relations Board, Civil Form for  
Administrative Investigations, *available at*  
[http://206.16.201.226/nlrb/about/ig/civil\\_form.asp](http://206.16.201.226/nlrb/about/ig/civil_form.asp)..... 10

Office of Personnel Management Work/Life Group, Dealing  
With Workplace Violence, a Guide for Agency Planners,  
*available at*  
<http://www.opm.gov/ehs/workplac/handbook/p3-s1.asp> . 10

Office of the Inspector General, Nuclear Regulatory  
Commission, The IG at the NRC, *available at*  
[http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-  
collections/nuregs/brochures/br0146/r3/br0146r3.pdf](http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/nuregs/brochures/br0146/r3/br0146r3.pdf) ..... 10

Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration,  
Investigatory Interview Procedures, *available at*  
[http://www.treas.gov/tigta/oi\\_interview.shtml](http://www.treas.gov/tigta/oi_interview.shtml) ..... 10
